
 

Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 

Date Tuesday, 22 November 2022 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the above meeting to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors R. Child (Chair) J. Wilkinson (Vice-Chair) 
 S. Atherton S. Carter 
 P. Chandler J. Douglas 
 C. Evans E. Holmes 
 P. Posnett MBE T. Webster 
 
 
Quorum:  5 Councillors 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Monday, 14 November 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 October 
2022. 
 

1 - 8 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

9 - 10 

4.   REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN 
To consider the attached Forward Plan and identify any relevant 
items for inclusion in the Scrutiny Work Programme, or to request 
further information. 
 

11 - 24 

5.   REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
Members are to review and comment upon the attached Scrutiny 
Work Programme 2022/23. 
 

25 - 30 

6.   STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS CASE 
The Strategic Partnership Business Case is to be presented to the 
Committee. 
 
Appendix 1 to follow. 
 

31 - 44 

7.   URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 



1 Scrutiny Committee : 181022 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor R. Child (Chair)  

 

Councillors J. Wilkinson (Vice-Chair) S. Atherton 

 P. Chandler J. Douglas 

 C. Evans P. Posnett MBE 

 T. Webster  

 

In Attendance Portfolio Holder for Housing and Landlord Services – Cllr R. Browne 

 

Officers Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

 Director for Growth and Regeneration  

 Housing Asset Manager  

 Regeneration Manager (via remote link) 

 Senior Tourism and Events Officer  

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer  

 Democratic Services Officer (CT) 

 

  

 

  

Meeting name Scrutiny Committee 

Date Tuesday, 18 October 2022 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Scrutiny Committee : 181022 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Glancy and Holmes. 

 

32 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held 27 September 2022 were approved. 

 

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

A personal interest in respect of Councillor Posnett was noted as being on record 

for any matter which related to Leicestershire County Council. 

 

Councillor Webster declared a personal interest in relation to Minute Number 37 as 

he is the Town Warden for Melton Town Estate. 

 

34 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN 

The Chairman introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan and invited members 

comments. 

 

The Chairman asked if the issue of homelessness could be included as it is likely to 

become more of an issue with the current cost of living crisis. The Committee 

unanimously agreed to add the topic onto the Work Programme.  

 

35 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 

The Chairman announced that the Debt Management Report that was due at the 

meeting taking place in November has been delayed. The Committee will have an 

additional meeting to look at this topic. After a short discussion, Members agreed 

that the additional meeting would take place on 11 January 2023. 

 

The Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) apologised for 

the delay and explained that the team had prioritised responses to Covid and the 

cost-of-living crisis. The team had just employed an interim manager who would be 

working on the report to get it completed for the meeting in January.  

 

Members were given a brief outline of the position in relation to Council Tax and 

NNDR collection and also rent arrears and collection. A new Income and 

Sustainment Officer post has been filled and they will be actively working with 

tenants with debts. Members were informed that a briefing note would be circulated 

covering the points raised following the meeting.  

 

A Member asked if the Council Tax and NNDR figures could be shown in the report 

separately. A question was also asked whether any Portfolio Holders had written off 

any debts in the last 3 years. A member commented that the debt collection does 

appear to be out of control and needs looking at.  Members would like to know 

whether the legal section has the resources to manage the court cases, as 

required. The Committee felt this is an area where historically the Council have 

been poor.  

Page 2



3 Scrutiny Committee : 181022 

 

 

The strategic collaboration with Harborough District Council was discussed. The 

plans will be presented to the Scrutiny Committee in November when they will have 

opportunity to scrutinise them. Members unanimously agreed to add the topic on to 

the Work Programme. 

 

In response to a query on whether the plan will have been agreed by the time it is 

presented to Scrutiny, Members were assured that the Scrutiny Committee will 

have opportunity to look at the plan and make their comments. 

 

The Chairman requested that the business plan papers be hand-delivered on the 

day they are published. The agenda is due to be published on 11 November 2022, 

however as work continues there could be alterations after this date, however 

Members will be advised of changes verbally at the meeting. It was also confirmed 

that Harborough District Council Scrutiny Committee will receive the plans at the 

same time, as they would be published on the same date. 

 

A Member raised the question on whether other collaborations the Council have in 

place will be included within the report. In response, the committee were informed 

that this is already being considered. Comments were made that some 

collaborations do not seem to work well particularly in the more rural areas.  

 

Following a request on whether the Leader of Harborough District Council would 

attend the meeting in November alongside our Leader, it was confirmed that this 

would be investigated. 

 

The Chairman asked if the committee felt that the meeting on 22/11/22 should 

concentrate on the business case as The Leader was also due to make his annual 

report on this date also. Following a short discussion, it was agreed that the 

Leader’s Annual Report would be deferred from the November meeting to a later 

date. 

 

36 ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN - HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 

The Housing Asset Manager presented the HRA Asset Management Plan, which is 

a 5-year capital programme plan. After explaining what the Asset Management 

Plan is and going through the content of the plan, Members were given the 

opportunity to ask questions that had arisen. 

 

A Member asked about whether the replacement of storage heaters could be 

escalated as it was becoming a big issue for tenants with the recent energy price 

increases and the inefficiency of them to run.  

 

Concerns that 20% of housing stock is below decent homes standard were raised. 

The Committee was informed that this issue is covered in the plan and the aim is to 

get rid of the backlog within the 5 years, by this point all homes will meet the 

required standard. 

 

Page 3



4 Scrutiny Committee : 181022 

 

In response to the question on how many rooms at Gretton Court require showers, 

Members were informed that a business plan and budget is in place and the 

intention is to upgrade properties as they become void. All properties once void will 

have the shower installed before they are re-let. Comments were also made about 

concerns for increased need for accommodation for the elderly in the coming years. 

 

The comment was made that residents who look after their properties tend to be 

penalised as they do not get new bathrooms/kitchens replaced as often as those 

who have not looked after them. In response, the Committee were informed that 

age determines when replacements are made, but the condition does have to be 

considered if it is beyond repair. 

 

The comment was made that the business plan was good and well written, 

however concern was raised that it was too long and there needs to be greater 

prioritisation. Members were advised that the plan included all actions that need to 

be done, they have been put into priority order and the list will get reduced as some 

items will be combined. 

 

Members raised the issue about aluminium windows being replaced, and they were 

informed that the business plan commits to replace half this year and the remaining 

the following year and therefore all aluminium windows will be replaced by March 

2024. 

 

A discussion ensued on the budget and the Committee were informed the budget is 

£5.7m which includes the new build programme. It was confirmed that to date 

£600,000 has been spent. Procurement for contracts are in place and by the end of 

the year the full budget will have been spent.  

 

Following a question on why the Council does not install solar panels on roofs, 

Members were informed that fifty properties have had solar panels installed and 

this was done with funding. The Council continues to seek investment and grant 

funding is being sought for this and other energy efficiency technologies. 

 

In response to a question on whether there are any benchmark figures to compare 

against other social housing, the Committee was informed that work with Savills 

has said we are higher than average, and that the benchmarking data has been 

included in the action plan.  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Landlord Services clarified the following: 

• The plan needs to be robust so can be delivered.  

• The Council now have good staff in place to deliver the plan and systems 

will be put in place to ensure everything is done correctly.  

• The Council are still picking up legacy issues from 2019 and that is why the 

plan needs to be robust.  

• The Council are aware of need to look at energy efficiency as this is a 

concern for most tenants. There is a need to ensure that all homes are 

properly insulated. Concerns are also taken into consideration, e.g., air 

source pumps cost more to run than gas boilers.  

Page 4



5 Scrutiny Committee : 181022 

 

• The Council’s decent homes standards is higher than other councils.  

• Several strategies have now been approved and there would be more going 

forward. The Council would be able to know what can be done for tenants, 

and tenants will know what they can expect. 

• The Council will need support from Leicestershire County Council to support 

housing the elderly and to ensure there are enough care homes.  

 

The Housing Asset Manager then resumed the report regarding storage heaters. 

He asked members whether they thought council should prioritise efforts to reduce 

bills rather than looking at zero carbon at this moment in time. 

 

Following a suggestion from the Housing Asset Manager, Members agreed that the 

Council should prioritize tenants’ wellbeing and help them to reduce cost in the 

current economic climate over the carbon zero agenda. Members also agreed that 

the plans to change all storage heaters in homes within the next five years should 

be brought forward. The major
[...]
ractions map to 

promote business throughout the Borough.  

 

Members said all the empty shops do not make the town look attractive and 

something needs to be done about it. Also, there is a shortage of accommodation 

in the Borough which discourages visitors. It was mentioned that Eye Kettleby 

Lakes gets excellent reviews so should be promoted more as a leisure stay.  

 

Members were advised that the town centre has had investment to make 

improvements, also Melton in Bloom has been encouraged to help make it more 

attractive, work is in progress with The Bell Centre project and BID are working to 

encourage more short-term businesses into the town centre with pop up and 

temporary shops. Work is being done with the town estate about revamping the 

Market. 

 

The lack of accommodation was acknowledged as an issue, it is difficult to solve as 

unless hotel operators are willing to come into the area, the Council cannot do 

anything about it. Other options are being looked at with council owned buildings. A 

Member commented that Parkside would be an ideal hotel. 

 

A Member said that the map on the website showing attractions in the Borough was 

out of date and did not reflect the number of places to eat, as only a few were 

shown. There needs to be an up-to-date comprehensive map. Members were 

advised that any place can be added with written permission from the business. It 

was pointed out that members had been asked when the site was developed to 

advise of any business that potentially could be included. A member mentioned that 

Churches are not included but was advised that they are all included on the map. 

 

Members made some suggestions such as Heritage walking tours, to promote the 

history of the town. It was also suggested that a caravan to promote attractions in 

Melton and the area could be present on market days. Another suggestion was to 

include tourist information with the council tax bills when they are sent out as would 

not cost anything to post. A member also mentioned that the MP has applied for 

Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, but this is not mentioned in the report, and it 

should be promoted. Another suggestion was to have a presence at the Christmas 

Tree Festival and give out the leaflets to encourage people to return to the town to 

visit other attractions. 

 

A member asked if the money received from UKSPF could be spent on the town 

centre and not the Stockyard and it was confirmed it would be spent on the town 

centre. 

 

A member asked about the KPIs and if they were monitored as to the impact the 

campaign had done. Members were advised that figures were in the presentation 

pack and are monitored regularly. 

 

Page 6



7 Scrutiny Committee : 181022 

 

The Chairman thanked everyone for their comments and said they would be 

presented to the Cabinet. 

 

(Cllr J Wilkinson left the meeting 8:35pm and did not return.) 

 

38 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 8.58 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or 
as soon as you become aware.  In any other circumstances, where Members require further 
advice they should contact the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officer in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

MEMBER INTERESTS 
 

Do I have an interest? 

 
1 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 

A “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” is any interest described as such in 

the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 

2012 and includes an interest of yourself, or of your Spouse/Partner (if 

you are aware of your Partner's interest) that falls within the following 

categories: Employment, Trade, Profession, Sponsorship, Contracts, 

Land/Property, Licences, Tenancies and Securities. 

 

A Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is a Registerable Interest.  Fail
[...]
ss 
within the Borough. 

18 October 2022 meeting – 
Proposed by Chairman and 
approved by Committee 

TBC 

Lifeline Michelle Howard 
Director for Housing and 
Communities (Deputy 
Chief Executive) 
 
Scrutiny Chairman 
 

TBC A one-off workshop is to be formed so that Scrutiny can be 
consulted, at an early stage, on the options. 

9 November 2021 meeting – 
Proposed by Chairman and 
approved by Committee. 

N/A – There will be no final 
report, however comments 
will feed into the 
development of any plans. 

Strategic 
Collaboration  

Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
Scrutiny Chairman 
 

22 November 
2022 

The Scrutiny Committee will receive the business case for a 
strategic collaboration between Melton Borough Council 
and Harborough District Council. 

18 October 2022 meeting – 
Approved by the Committee. 

N/A – There will be no final 
report, however there is 
expected to be comments 
to fed back to Cabinet and 
Council. 
 

Planning Service Pranali Parikh 
Director for Growth and 
Regeneration 
 
Scrutiny Chairman 
 

TBC Following concerns from Members regarding the Planning 
Service, it was decided that the topic should be added to 
the Work Programme. 

Agreed by the Chairman on 5 
September 2022. 

N/A – There will be no final 
report, however there is 
expected to be comments 
to fed back to Cabinet and 
the service. 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 5



 2 

 

  

Waste Strategy Michelle Howard 
Director for Housing and 
Communities (Deputy 
Chief Executive) 
 
Scrutiny Chairman 
 

11 January 2023 Having received an update report on the progress of the 
Leicestershire Waste Strategy at the meeting held on 5 
October 2021, it was agreed that the item should be added 
to the work programme in order to keep a watch brief on the 
topic. 
 
The Waste Strategy will be presented to the Scrutiny 
Committee at the meeting on 11 January 2023. 
 

9 November 2021 meeting – 
Proposed by Chairman and 
approved by Committee. 

N/A – There will be no final 
report
[...]
strategic collaboration 
between Melton Borough Council and 
Harborough District Council will be 
outlined to the Committee. 
 

N/A Yes 

(2) Leader’s Annual 
Presentation 

Annual item Leader 
 
Chief Executive 
 

11 January 
2023 

Summary of delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy 21/22 and objectives for 
22/23. 

Scrutiny Workshop, 
June 2022 

TBC 

(3) Debt Management Report Annual item Portfolio Holder for 

Corporate Governance, 
Finance and Resources 
 
Revenues & Benefits 
Manager 

11 January 
2023 

The report will cover the following: 
1) An overview of the Council’s 

historic debt and 
recommendations on approach 
to resolution. 

2) Assurance of the Council’s 
current arrangements for debt 
management and recovery. 

3) An outline of all outstanding 
debt, broken down by service, at 
1 April 2021. 

4) Value of debt written off each 
month. 

 

Invitation for 
investigation made by 
the Portfolio Holder 
for Corporate 
Governance, Finance 
and Resources / June 
2021 

Yes 

(4) Waste Strategy One-off Portfolio Holder for Climate, 
Access and Engagement 
 
Director for Housing and 
Communities (Deputy Chief 
Executive) 
 

11 January 
2023 

The Leicestershire County Council 
Waste Strategy will be presented to the 
Committee. Accompanying the 
strategy will be a report outlining the 
effects it will have upon the Council 
and the Borough. 

9 November 2021 
meeting 

Yes 

(5) Budget Annual item Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Governance, 
Finance and Resources 
 
Director for Corporate 
Services 
 

24 January 
2023 

Scrutiny of the Budget (All Members) 
One item only agenda 

N/A Yes 

(6) Scrutiny Annual Report  Annual Item Scrutiny Officer 
 
Chairman of Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

April 2023 Report detailing the work of the 
Scrutiny Committee over the previous 
12 months 

N/A Yes 

P
age 27



 4 

 

 

 
PENDING ITEMS These items are awaiting further discussion or additional research before being added to the work programme 
 

 
Suggested Topics 
(One-off or Review Item?) 
 

 
Officer and Member Lead 

 
Date 

 
Notes 

Requested by (Member)/ 
Date agreed for addition by 
Scrutiny Chairman 

(1) Changes to housing 
regulatory framework 

Michelle Howard,  
Director for Housing and 
Communities 

TBC The Director for Housing and Communities suggested presenting an one-off report to the 
Scrutiny Committee outlining the regulatory changes to the housing sector. 
 
Item is pending as no date has been confirmed for the Committee to receive the report. 
 

Scrutiny Workshop, June 2022 

(2) Update on MMDR Chief Executive 
 

TBC At the Scrutiny Work Programme Workshop in June 2022, Members requested an update 
report on the MMDR project. 
 
Item is pending as no date has been confirmed for the Committee to receive the report. 
 

Scrutiny Workshop, June 2022 

(3) Youth Provision Michelle Howard 
Director for Housing and 
Communities  
 

TBC Members requested a review of youth provision in the Borough of Melton. Scrutiny Workshop, June 2022 

  

P
age 28



 5 

ADVICE ON WORK PROGRAMME 

What is a Work Programme? 

The Scrutiny Work Programme outlines the areas of work which are expected to be scrutinised over the coming months/year by or on behalf of the Council’s Scrutiny Committee and any Working Groups 

convened for review work. Topics added to the work programme should have expected outcomes to add value to the services delivered by the Council and its partners and/or improve the quality of lives of 

Melton’s residents. It is recognised that there is a need for flexibility in the work programme so as to allow relevant issues to be dealt with as and when they arise.  

Sources of Work Programme Ideas  

Numerous sources of information can help to inform topic selection, including:  

• Concerns that have been raised by the public relating to Council delivered services  

• Issues of community concern – not necessarily services delivered by the Council  

• Issues that have been flagged up by review
[...]
 opportunities that could be explored if the partnership is 

established. 

1.4 The Council’s Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider and provide feedback to Cabinet 

on the Business Case.  

1.5 Alongside this a Memorandum of Agreement (MoA), has been developed which will be 

considered by the Council’s Audit and Standards Committee, who will also provide feedback 

to Cabinet.   

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Scrutiny Report 

Strategic Partnership 

2 

 

1.6 The relevant committees at Harborough District Council will also consider and provide 

feedback to their Cabinet members on the draft Business Case and draft Memorandum of 

Agreement.  

 

2 Recommendation(s) 

That Scrutiny Committee: 

 

2.0 Note the Business Case and provide comments to be considered by Cabinet before 
they make a recommendation to Council in December  

 

 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.0 To ensure that the business case and associated objectives and opportunities for a Strategic 

Partnership between Melton Borough Council and Harborough District Council can be 

reviewed and scrutinised.  

3.1 Scrutiny committee comments will be considered by Cabinet members and will help inform 

the final stages of development of the business case ahead of Cabinet consideration and 

recommendation to Council.  

 

4 Background 

4.0 Harborough District Council’s (HDC’s) Chief Executive retired in February 2022. At their 

meeting in June 2022, HDC’s  Leader and interim Chief Executive were given authority to 

undertake a review, and utilising the criteria set out in their report, to identify a preferred 

strategic partner and to report back to their Council on the suggested way forward at a later 

date. 

4.1 The basis for HDC identifying an appropria
[...]
d staff on 21st September 2022 

• All staff briefing on 26th September 2022 

• All Member briefing as part of the State of Melton Debate on 28th September 2022 

• Emails to the Chair of Audit and Standards and Scrutiny on 30th September 2022 

• Report to Cabinet 12th October 2022 

• All staff emails on 7th and 14th October 2022 

• All member briefing 2nd November 2022 

• All staff briefing 11th November 2022 

• Scrutiny Committee to consider and provide feedback on the business case on 22nd 

November 2022 

• Audit and Standards Committee to consider and provide feedback on the Memorandum 

of Agreement on 23rd November 2022  

• Ongoing opportunity for members to provide comments prior to Council agenda release 

on 12th December 2022  

• Cabinet to consider business case and MoA on 6th December 2022 

• Council to consider recommendations from Cabinet on 20th December 2022 

7.1 Communication with stakeholders has also been carried out. This includes: 

• Letters to key stakeholders on 30th September 2022 and Parish Councils on 5th October 

2022, with a further letter to stakeholders on 9th November 2022.  

• Parish Council liaison session to be held on 28th November 2022. 

• Updates to the MP and Police and Crime Commissioner  

 

8 Next Steps – Implementation and Communication 

8.0 Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ’s) developed and circulated to staff and elected 

members 

8.1 Opportunity for members to hear from another strategic partnership 

8.2 Further briefings to staff and elected members to be arranged as appropriate  

8.3 Draft final Business Case and MoA for consideration and comment for Cabinet Meeting 6th 

December 2022 

8.4 Present final Business Case and MoA to Council on 20th December 2022 

8.5 Communication and engagement plan to support implementation will be developed should 

a decision to proceed be taken. 

 

Page 40

https://democracy.melton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=202&MID=1366#AI7767


Scrutiny Report 

Strategic
[...]
an Stockley, Assistant Director for 
Governance and Democracy 

Report Author Contact Details: 01664 504336 

KStockley@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: Edd de Coverly, Chief Executive  

Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 502536 

edecoverly@melton.gov.uk  

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN
	5 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23
	6 STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS CASE



Minutes of the meeting


1 Scrutiny Committee : 221122 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor R. Child (Chair)  

 

Councillors J. Wilkinson (Vice-Chair) S. Carter 

 P. Chandler J. Douglas 

 C. Evans E. Holmes 

 P. Posnett MBE T. Webster 

 

In Attendance Leader of the Council – Councillor J. Orson 

 Portfolio Holder – Councillor R. Bindloss 

 Portfolio Holder – Councillor R. Browne 

Portfolio Holder – Councillor R. de Burle 

Portfolio Holder – Councillor A. Freer 

 Nathan Elvery, Strategic Advisor (via remote link) 

 Mark Bandalli, Mutual Ventures (via remote link) 

 Andrew Laird, Mutual Ventures (via remote link) 

 

Officers Chief Executive 

 Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

 Director for Corporate Services 

 Monitoring Officer 

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

 

  

 

Meeting name Scrutiny Committee 

Date Tuesday, 22 November 2022 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 



2 Scrutiny Committee : 221122 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Atherton. 

 

40 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022 were approved. 

 

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

A personal interest in respect of Councillor Posnett was noted as being on record 

for any matter which related to Leicestershire County Council. 

 

The Chief Executive and the Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief 

Executive) declared an interest in respect of Minute Number 44 in relation to the 

Strategic Partnership Business Case. Mutual Ventures were in attendance remotely 

to answer questions on the Business Case and the Strategic Advisor, Nathan 

Elvery, was in attendance remotely to answer questions on the proposed sharing of 

senior roles. 

 

42 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN 

The Chairman introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan and invited Members to 

comment. 

 

43 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 

The Chairman introduced the Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 and invited 

Members to comment upon the document. 

 

The Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) outlined the 

proposal to add the topic ‘Leisure Procurement Strategy’ on to the work programme 

and hold a workshop on the topic in January 2023. There was a query on whether it 

was prudent to make decisions that would affect a new Council after the all-out 

elections in May 2023. In response it was explained that for continuity reasons, the 

Council still need to make decisions as services affect the lives of residents 

irrespective of which individuals are serving Councillors. Following this question, 

the Committee agreed to add the topic onto the work programme and hold a 

workshop on the topic in January 2023. 

 

44 STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS CASE 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Orson introduced the Strategic Partnership 

Business Case and provided the background to the document. The Chief Executive 

explained the context and process that been undertaken to develop the business 

case and confirmed that independent external expertise had been procured to 

assist with providing a robust assessment to meet the required deadline. Mr 

Bandalli then gave a presentation setting out the analysis and findings of the 

business case, supported by Mr Laird from Mutual Ventures and Nathan Elvery, 

Strategic Advisor to both Melton Borough Council and Harborough District Council. 



3 Scrutiny Committee : 221122 

 

It was noted that the Strategic Advisor brings his expertise of previous partnership 

experiences. In addition, both Councils have consulted with other local authorities 

who have been through a similar experience. 

 

In reviewing the cost apportionment for a shared Chief Executive and two Deputy 

Chief Executives, the comment was made that whilst the cost would be shared 

50/50 there are other options to base the sharing of costs. Such as 

• Population – Harborough 65%, Melton 35% 

• Council Tax base – Harborough 66%, Melton 34% 

• Geographical area – Harborough 69%, Melton 31% 

However, the Strategic Advisor explained that as Senior Officers would split their 

focus equally between both authorities, then the fairest way to apportion cost would 

be 50/50, however other options could be used if collaboration is sought in other 

areas. 

 

The Committee stated that the business case was too lengthy considering the 

decision that Council will be asked to make at the meeting on 20 December is 

whether to share a Chief Executive and two Deputy Chief Executives. It was 

suggested that the business case is slimmed down and focuses on the proposition 

and recommendations. 

 

Members discussed their concerns that the Council would be losing half the 

capacity of the Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive and that this could 

have an adverse effect upon the current standard of services. In addition, there was 

a concern that both Councils could lose face to face interaction with Senior Officers 

as they would have to cover a larger geographical area. The Committee were 

advised that the proposed arrangement had a number of potential benefits 

associated with it and that the establishment of the partnership would provide 

access to these, which wouldn’t be available to either council if it didn’t proceed. It 

was noted that Melton would not lose capacity because the proposal would provide 

transformation expertise that it previously did not have via the second Shared 

Deputy Chief Executive post. 

 

Comments were made that the business case lacked the financial detail to support 

the claims detailed within the business case that the strategic partnership would 

save each Council the money it would do. It was recognised that savings would be 

made through sharing a Chief Executive and two Deputy Chief Executives but due 

to the lack of detail, the Committee were unable to comment on other proposals. A 

Member commented that, at least initially, Harborough District Council would 

disproportionately benefit from the strategic partnership. The Chief Executive 

confirmed that the other savings are illustrative of what could be achieved but that 

each proposal, as and when identified, would have its own business case in which 

it would be fully assessed and costed. It was also confirmed that the sharing of 

Senior Officers would produce greater savings for Harborough District Council 

initially, but that Melton Borough Council would benefit from obtaining expertise in 

the area of transformation. In addition to this, Officers agreed to share the 

background financial details related to the future opportunities with Members after 

the meeting. 



4 Scrutiny Committee : 221122 

 

 

A discussion ensued on the risk of political change after the election and the impact 

this could have upon the strategic partnership. It was recognised that the election 

was a risk, especially if a change in leadership occurred, but that the Memorandum 

of Agreement, which was being considered at a special meeting of Audit and 

Standards covered termination arrangements in greater detail. 

 

The Committee stated that it was important for Members to retain control of the 

decision-making process and that this needs clarifying at the Council meeting on 20 

December. The Chief Executive confirmed that the draft memorandum of 

agreement made it absolutely clear that full sovereign powers would be retained 

and a commitment was made to consult with Council as and when significant 

changes are proposed. 

 

The timescales for considering the strategic partnership was questioned, as 

Members believe that the process is quicker than anticipated. It was explained that 

the Leaders of both Councils agreed the timescales and that Harborough District 

Council are keen to have a resolution by the end of the year, especially as they 

have been without a permanent Chief Executive since February 2022. It was also 

noted that it was important for the consideration not to go on too long as otherwise 

it can become a distraction and destabilise. Assurance was given that at the 

Council meeting scheduled in December, members will have all the information 

required to make a decision. 

 

A number of members expressed they were broadly in favour of the strategic 

partnership as it was recognised that there is a need for change, especially in light 

of the political and financial challenges facing the local government sector. The 

priority should be the continued provision of services for residents and that the 

business case illustrates some of the proposals that would enable services to 

continue to be provided at current levels. 

 

45 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 8.36 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 


